LOM204A
DATA SHEET / REV.01
NOTE:
 The label may vary from country to country
 Absolute gain of the antenna used in this equipment is limited to maximum of 2.5dBi
 If you do not use the antenna certified for this module, you are obliged to report the antenna
used and its gain to the certification organization
.

(3),(4) Application (LO:LoRa)
(5) Type (M:Module)
(6) Group model numbering (Main IC)
(7),(8) Derived model
(9) Assembly type(A : Module only)
(10),(11) Firmware (02 : API version)
PBA RF Module          LOM204A
ZIGB  LORA     15mm x 18mm x 2.2mm  Version:  01
 5 /18
3-3. Lot. No.
L A C J A 1 0 0 1
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
① LoRa Module
②
Manufacture Area
Packing Lot A B C
Area Korea China Vietnam
③
Year
Year 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Mark W X Y Z A B C D E F
④
Month
Month 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Mark A B C D E F G H I J K L
⑤
Day
Day 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Mark 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 A
Day 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Mark B C D E F G H I J K
Day 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31
Mark L M N O P Q R S T U V
⑥⑦ Model Serial Number (10,11,12,13…)
⑧⑨ A Serial Number
PBA RF Module          LOM204A
ZIGB  LORA     15mm x 18mm x 2.2mm  Version:  01
 6 /18
4. Electrical Specifications
4-1. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VDD Module input voltage 3.0 to 3.6 V
OT Operating Temperature -40 to +85 ℃
ST Storage Temperature -40 to +85 ℃
4-2. DC Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Min Typ. Max Unit
VDD Module input voltage 3.0 3.3 3.6 V
Current
Tx Current(RF Power Level = 18dBm) - 140 - mA
Rx Current - 20 - mA
Sleep Current  1.4 - uA
4-3. I/O Specifications
Symbol Parameter Min Typ. Max Unit
VIH
High level input voltage
@T=25°C VDD=3.0V
0.7   V
VIL
Low level input voltage
@ T=25°C VDD=3.0V
TC, FT, FTf, RST I/Os
  0.3 V
Low level input voltage
@ T=25°C VDD=3.0V
BOOT0
  0.14 V
PBA RF Module          LOM204A
ZIGB  LORA     15mm x 18mm x 2.2mm  Version:  01
 7 /18
4-4. RF Specifications
    Conditions: VCC=3.3V, Temp=25℃
Parameter Min Typ. Max Unit
RF Characteristics